
Liberty (3-0) -vs- Western Carolina (1-2)
9/13/2008 at Cullowhee, N.C. (Whitmire Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 6:00 pm   End of Game: 08:50   Duration: 2:50
Referee: Gerald Trexler   Line Judge: Knox Tate, Jr.   Side Judge: Chris Rape   Umpire: David Goodwin
Back Judge: Doug Smith   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Art Hardin   Field Judge: Bob Johnson
Temperature: 84   Wind: Light   Weather: Mostly cloudy, warm

Date: 9/13/2008
Site: Cullowhee, N.C. (Whitmire Stadium)
Attendance: 7289

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
LIB 3 3 13 0 19
WCU 7 0 0 9 16

Qtr Time Scoring Play LIB WCU
1st 07:40 LIB - SHIPPS, B. 29 yd field goal 12 plays, 69 yards, TOP 5:03 3 0
1st 01:52 WCU - Quan Warley 15 yd run (Blake Bostic kick), 5 plays, 54 yards, TOP 1:23 3 7
2nd 00:33 LIB - SHIPPS, B. 27 yd field goal 10 plays, 44 yards, TOP 3:37 6 7
3rd 08:44 LIB - BOLDEN, D. 3 yd run (SHIPPS, B. kick), 12 plays, 86 yards, TOP 6:10 13 7
3rd 00:45 LIB - SMITH, B. 2 yd run (SHIPPS, B. kick blocked), 8 plays, 49 yards, TOP 4:12 19 7

4th 14:46
WCU - Marquel Pittman 78 yd pass from Andy Horn (Blake Bostic kick failed) 2 plays, 81 yards, TOP
0:52 19 13

4th 07:12 WCU - Blake Bostic 38 yd field goal 12 plays, 54 yards, TOP 5:48 19 16



Team Statistics LIB WCU
FIRST DOWNS 20 15
    Rushing 10 4
    Passing 7 8
    Penalty 3 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 183 33
    Attempts 45 19
    Avg. Per Rush 4.1 1.7
    Rushing TDs 2 1
    Yards Gained 201 77
    Yds. Lost 18 44
NET YARDS Passing 169 228
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 17-27-0 18-33-0
    Avg. / Att. 6.3 6.9
    Avg. / Comp. 9.9 12.7
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 352 261
    Plays 72 52
    Avg. / Play 4.9 5.0
    Fumbles - Lost 2-0 3-2
    Penalties - Yards 11-99 5-42
PUNTS-YARDS 4-158 4-174
    Avg. / Punt 39.5 43.5
    Net / Punt 32.3 39.3
    Inside 20 1 3
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-322 4-242
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 64.4 60.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 41.6 29.3
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 4-17-0 3-9-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 4.3 3.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-125-0 5-114-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 31.3 22.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 7
    Possession Time 37:36 22:24
        1st Quarter 7:43 7:17
        2nd Quarter 12:25 2:35
        3rd Quarter 10:28 4:32
        4th Quarter 7:00 8:00
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 17 2 of 10
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 2 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-5 2-2
        Touchdowns 2-5 1-2
        Field Goals 2-5 1-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-25 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 1-2 1-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-3 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Liberty Western Carolina

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
SMITH, Brock 17 27 169 0 0 34 0
Totals 17 27 169 0 0 34 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Andy Horn 18 33 228 1 0 78 3
Totals 18 33 228 1 0 78 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
JENNINGS, Rashad 27 117 8 109 0 38 4.0
TERRELL, Zach 8 51 0 51 0 23 6.4
SMITH, Brock 6 30 3 27 1 9 4.5
BOLDEN, Dominic 1 3 0 3 1 3 3.0
TEAM 3 0 7 -7 0 0 -2.3
Totals 45 201 18 183 2 38 4.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Quan Warley 12 72 0 72 1 15 6.0
Adam Hearns 2 5 2 3 0 5 1.5
Jayson Williams 1 0 4 -4 0 0 -4.0
Andy Horn 4 0 38 -38 0 0 -9.5
Totals 19 77 44 33 1 15 1.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
CRAWFORD, Jonathan 4 50 0 34
BOLDEN, Dominic 2 33 0 26
TERRELL, Zach 4 27 0 12
HAYES, B.J. 1 19 0 19
BROWN, Mike 1 15 0 15
RASBERRY, Corey 2 14 0 7
SUMMERS, Chris 1 8 0 8
JENNINGS, Rashad 2 3 0 2
Totals 17 169 0 34

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Marquel Pittman 1 78 1 78
Donald James 5 49 0 21
Adam Hearns 4 47 0 19
Quan Warley 5 27 0 11
Jayson Williams 2 22 0 20
Andrew Rogers 1 5 0 5
Totals 18 228 1 78

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
LARSSON, Mike 4 158 39.5 42 1 1 0
Totals 4 158 39.5 42 1 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Blake Cain 4 174 43.5 47 3 0 0
Totals 4 174 43.5 47 3 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

BOLDEN, Dominic 4 17 10 2 43 28 0 0 0
CRAWFORD, Jonathan 0 0 0 2 82 51 0 0 0
Total 4 17 10 4 125 51 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Adam Hearns 3 9 5 5 114 34 0 0 0
Total 3 9 5 5 114 34 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
SHIPPS, B. 1st 07:40 29 GOOD
SHIPPS, B. 2nd 05:47 30 BLKD
SHIPPS, B. 2nd 00:33 27 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Blake Bostic 4th 07:12 38 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
BEVINS, Matt 5 322 0 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Blake Bostic 4 242 0 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Liberty Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
GREISER, Ryan 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
BROWN, Chad 3 4 7 2.5/14 1.0/9 — 1/— - — — —
TORRENCE, Tim 5 — 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HURSKY, Nick 3 2 5 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
ROCCO, Chris 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BANNON, Patrick 2 1 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
HAYES, B.J. — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
CHILDRESS, Ian 2 — 2 1.0/11 1.0/11 2 —/— - 1 — —
POPE, Dan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HEWLETT, Aaron 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
JACOBS, Trey 2 — 2 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — 1
RICHARD, Kevin 2 — 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — 1
CALVARY, Patrick 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
ROGERS, Eugene 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HICKS, Kent 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
BISHOP, Derek 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BALDE, Mamadou — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
QUARLES, Will 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DUGAN, Colin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ROBERTSON, Daryl 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 34 16 50 7.0/36 3.0/25 2 2/— - 5 — 3

Western Carolina Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Quintin Phillips 4 12 16 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Collins 3 8 11 0.5/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Mitchell Bell 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Shaw 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adrian McLeod 3 2 5 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Jeff Bradley 1 4 5 0.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — 1
John Julien 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Darrel Gray 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Chris Everett 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Ricky Schwarz 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gene Singletary 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Antoine George — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Vaught 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
C.J. Johnson 2 1 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jenoris Darby 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Abram Scott — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keanon Orr 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Elsmore Gabriel — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Collins 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Donald James — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kurt Clouden — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ibn Ali — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Wright 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 58 93 2.0/8 —/0 1 —/— - 2 2 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Liberty

Western Carolina

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st LIB19 12:43 PUNT WCU12 07:40 FG 12-69 5:03
1st LIB08 05:21 PUNT LIB22 03:15 PUNT 4-14 2:06
1st LIB20 01:46 KO LIB20 01:18 PUNT 3-0 0:28
2nd LIB14 14:43 PUNT LIB48 10:24 DOWNS 8-34 4:19
2nd LIB34 10:16 FUMB WCU13 05:47 FGA 7-53 4:29
2nd LIB45 04:10 PUNT WCU11 00:33 FG 10-44 3:37
3rd LIB14 14:54 KO WCU00 08:44 TD 12-86 6:10
3rd WCU49 04:57 FUMB WCU00 00:45 TD 8-49 4:12
4th WCU45 14:35 KO WCU39 13:00 PUNT 3-6 1:35
4th LIB32 06:59 KO LIB48 03:34 PUNT 5-16 3:25
4th WCU41 01:36 DOWNS WCU48 00:00 HALF 3-(-7) 1:36

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WCU31 15:00 KO WCU39 12:43 PUNT 3-8 2:17
1st WCU39 07:33 KO WCU45 05:21 PUNT 5-6 2:12
1st WCU46 03:15 PUNT LIB00 01:52 TD 5-54 1:23
1st WCU45 01:18 PUNT WCU45 14:43 PUNT 3-0 1:35
2nd LIB48 10:24 DOWNS LIB34 10:16 FUMB 1-14 0:08
2nd WCU16 05:47 FGA WCU20 04:10 PUNT 3-4 1:37
2nd WCU33 00:27 KO LIB45 00:00 HALF 3-22 0:27
3rd WCU25 08:40 KO WCU49 04:57 FUMB 8-24 3:43
3rd WCU19 00:38 KO LIB00 14:46 TD 2-81 0:52
4th WCU25 13:00 PUNT LIB21 07:12 FG 12-54 5:48
4th WCU09 03:34 PUNT WCU41 01:36 DOWNS 8-32 1:58



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Liberty won the toss and defered, Western to receive at North End ZoneLIB ball on LIB30.BEVINS, M. kickoff 67 yards to the WCU3, Adam
Hearns return 28 yards to the WCU31 (HEWLETT, A.).
 

 

 

 

Western Carolina at 15:00
1st and 10 at WCU31 Quan Warley rush for 5 yards to the WCU36 (DUGAN, C.).
2nd and 5 at WCU36 Adam Hearns rush for loss of 2 yards to the WCU34 (BANNON, P.;BROWN, C.).
3rd and 7 at WCU34 Andy Horn pass complete to Andrew Rogers for 5 yards to the WCU39 (TORRENCE, T.).
4th and 2 at WCU39 Blake Cain punt 46 yards to the LIB15, BOLDEN, D. return 4 yards to the LIB19 (Chris Collins).
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

Western Carolina at 15:00
1st and 10 at WCU31 Quan Warley rush for 5 yards to the WCU36 (DUGAN, C.).
2nd and 5 at WCU36 Adam Hearns rush for loss of 2 yards to the WCU34 (BANNON, P.;BROWN, C.).
3rd and 7 at WCU34 Andy Horn pass complete to Andrew Rogers for 5 yards to the WCU39 (TORRENCE, T.).
4th and 2 at WCU39 Blake Cain punt 46 yards to the LIB15, BOLDEN, D. return 4 yards to the LIB19 (Chris Collins).
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

Liberty at 12:43
1st and 10 at LIB19 LIBERTY drive start at 12:43.
1st and 10 at LIB19 JENNINGS, R. rush for 9 yards to the LIB28 (Mitchell Bell).
2nd and 1 at LIB28 JENNINGS, R. rush for 6 yards to the LIB34, 1ST DOWN LIB (Q. Phillips).
1st and 10 at LIB34 SMITH, B. pass complete to TERRELL, Z. for 9 yards to the LIB43 (Chris Collins;Q. Phillips).
2nd and 1 at LIB43 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to TERRELL, Z..
3rd and 1 at LIB43 JENNINGS, R. rush for 2 yards to the LIB45, 1ST DOWN LIB (Chris Everett;Michael Shaw).
1st and 10 at LIB45 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 10:49.
1st and 10 at LIB45 TERRELL, Z. rush for 1 yard to the LIB46 (Q. Phillips).
2nd and 9 at LIB46 JENNINGS, R. rush for loss of 1 yard to the LIB45 (C.J. Johnson;Chris Collins).
3rd and 10 at LIB45 SMITH, B. pass complete to BOLDEN, D. for 26 yards to the WCU29, 1ST DOWN LIB (Michael Shaw), PENALTY

WCU sideline interference 14 yards to the WCU15, 1ST DOWN LIB.
1st and 10 at WCU15 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WCU15 JENNINGS, R. rush for 1 yard to the WCU14 (Gene Singletary;Jeff Bradley).
2nd and 9 at WCU14 SMITH, B. pass complete to JENNINGS, R. for 2 yards to the WCU12 (Q. Phillips;Michael Shaw), QB hurry by

Jenoris Darby.
3rd and 7 at WCU12 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to BOLDEN, D. (John Julien).
4th and 7 at WCU12 SHIPPS, B. field goal attempt from 29 GOOD, clock 07:40.
1st and GOAL at LIB30 BEVINS, M. kickoff 65 yards to the WCU5, Adam Hearns return 34 yards to the WCU39 (HEWLETT, A.;HAYES,

B.J.).
Total 12 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 5:03

Liberty 3-0 Western Carolina

Western Carolina at 07:33
1st and 10 at WCU39 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 07:33.
1st and 10 at WCU39 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for 9 yards to the WCU48 (BANNON, P.).
2nd and 1 at WCU48 Quan Warley rush for 2 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN WCU (HURSKY, N.).
1st and 10 at WCU50 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns.
2nd and 10 at WCU50 Andy Horn sacked for loss of 5 yards to the WCU45 (JACOBS, T.).
3rd and 15 at WCU45 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Quan Warley, QB hurry by RICHARD, K..
4th and 15 at WCU45 Blake Cain punt 36 yards to the LIB19, BOLDEN, D. return -3 yards to the LIB16 (Q. Phillips), PENALTY LIB illegal

block (HICKS, K.) 8 yards to the LIB8, 1st and 10, LIB ball on LIB8.
Total 5 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Western Carolina at 07:33
1st and 10 at WCU39 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 07:33.
1st and 10 at WCU39 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for 9 yards to the WCU48 (BANNON, P.).
2nd and 1 at WCU48 Quan Warley rush for 2 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN WCU (HURSKY, N.).
1st and 10 at WCU50 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns.
2nd and 10 at WCU50 Andy Horn sacked for loss of 5 yards to the WCU45 (JACOBS, T.).
3rd and 15 at WCU45 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Quan Warley, QB hurry by RICHARD, K..
4th and 15 at WCU45 Blake Cain punt 36 yards to the LIB19, BOLDEN, D. return -3 yards to the LIB16 (Q. Phillips), PENALTY LIB illegal

block (HICKS, K.) 8 yards to the LIB8, 1st and 10, LIB ball on LIB8.
Total 5 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Liberty at 05:21
1st and 10 at LIB08 LIBERTY drive start at 05:21.
1st and 10 at LIB08 JENNINGS, R. rush for 11 yards to the LIB19, 1ST DOWN LIB (Mitchell Bell;Jenoris Darby).
1st and 10 at LIB19 JENNINGS, R. rush for no gain to the LIB19 (Chris Collins;Jeff Bradley).
2nd and 10 at LIB19 JENNINGS, R. rush for 3 yards to the LIB22 (Q. Phillips;Adrian McLeod).
3rd and 7 at LIB22 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to TERRELL, Z..
4th and 7 at LIB22 LARSSON, M. punt 37 yards to the WCU41, Adam Hearns return 5 yards to the WCU46 (POPE, D.).
Total 4 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 2:06



Liberty at 05:21
1st and 10 at LIB08 LIBERTY drive start at 05:21.
1st and 10 at LIB08 JENNINGS, R. rush for 11 yards to the LIB19, 1ST DOWN LIB (Mitchell Bell;Jenoris Darby).
1st and 10 at LIB19 JENNINGS, R. rush for no gain to the LIB19 (Chris Collins;Jeff Bradley).
2nd and 10 at LIB19 JENNINGS, R. rush for 3 yards to the LIB22 (Q. Phillips;Adrian McLeod).
3rd and 7 at LIB22 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to TERRELL, Z..
4th and 7 at LIB22 LARSSON, M. punt 37 yards to the WCU41, Adam Hearns return 5 yards to the WCU46 (POPE, D.).
Total 4 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 2:06
 

 

 

 

 

Western Carolina at 03:15
1st and 10 at WCU46 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 03:15.
1st and 10 at WCU46 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 21 yards to the LIB33, 1ST DOWN WCU (GREISER, R.).
1st and 10 at LIB33 Quan Warley rush for 4 yards to the LIB29 (GREISER, R.).
2nd and 6 at LIB29 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Marquel Pittman.
3rd and 6 at LIB29 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Sterlin James, dropped pass, PENALTY LIB roughing passer (CHAPMAN, A.) 14

yards to the LIB15, 1ST DOWN WCU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at LIB15 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Marquel Pittman (HICKS, K.), QB hurry by BANNON, P..
2nd and 10 at LIB15 Quan Warley rush for 15 yards to the LIB0, 1ST DOWN WCU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:52.
1st and GOAL at LIB03 Blake Bostic kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WCU30 Blake Bostic kickoff 65 yards to the LIB5, BOLDEN, D. return 15 yards to the LIB20 (Josh Wright).
Total 5 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Liberty 3-7 Western Carolina

Liberty at 01:46
1st and 10 at LIB20 LIBERTY drive start at 01:46.
1st and 10 at LIB20 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to BOLDEN, D., dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at LIB20 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to JENNINGS, R..
3rd and 10 at LIB20 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to BROWN, M., QB hurry by Jeff Bradley.
4th and 10 at LIB20 LARSSON, M. punt 40 yards to the WCU40, Adam Hearns return 5 yards to the WCU45 (POPE, D.;GREISER, R.).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:28

Liberty at 01:46
1st and 10 at LIB20 LIBERTY drive start at 01:46.
1st and 10 at LIB20 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to BOLDEN, D., dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at LIB20 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to JENNINGS, R..
3rd and 10 at LIB20 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to BROWN, M., QB hurry by Jeff Bradley.
4th and 10 at LIB20 LARSSON, M. punt 40 yards to the WCU40, Adam Hearns return 5 yards to the WCU45 (POPE, D.;GREISER, R.).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:28

Western Carolina at 01:18
1st and 10 at WCU45 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 01:18.
1st and 10 at WCU45 Quan Warley rush for 2 yards to the WCU47 (JACOBS, T.).
2nd and 8 at WCU47 Andy Horn rush for loss of 2 yards to the WCU45 (ROBERTSON, D.).

Western Carolina at 01:18
1st and 10 at WCU45 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 01:18.
1st and 10 at WCU45 Quan Warley rush for 2 yards to the WCU47 (JACOBS, T.).
2nd and 8 at WCU47 Andy Horn rush for loss of 2 yards to the WCU45 (ROBERTSON, D.).

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 10 at WCU45 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 10 at WCU45 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns, dropped pass.
4th and 10 at WCU45 Blake Cain punt 47 yards to the LIB8, BOLDEN, D. return 6 yards to the LIB14 (Adrian McLeod).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 10 at WCU45 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 10 at WCU45 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns, dropped pass.
4th and 10 at WCU45 Blake Cain punt 47 yards to the LIB8, BOLDEN, D. return 6 yards to the LIB14 (Adrian McLeod).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Liberty at 14:43
1st and 10 at LIB14 LIBERTY drive start at 14:43.
1st and 10 at LIB14 TERRELL, Z. rush for 15 yards to the LIB29, 1ST DOWN LIB (Keanon Orr).
1st and 10 at LIB29 JENNINGS, R. rush for 2 yards to the LIB31 (Keanon Orr;Michael Shaw).
2nd and 8 at LIB31 JENNINGS, R. rush for 4 yards to the LIB35 (Q. Phillips;Darrel Gray).
3rd and 4 at LIB35 SMITH, B. pass complete to RASBERRY, C. for 7 yards to the LIB42, 1ST DOWN LIB (Q. Phillips;Michael Shaw).
1st and 10 at LIB42 SMITH, B. rush for 6 yards to the LIB48, out-of-bounds (Q. Phillips).
2nd and 4 at LIB48 TERRELL, Z. rush for 1 yard to the LIB49 (Gene Singletary), PENALTY LIB illegal shift 5 yards to the LIB43, NO

PLAY.
2nd and 9 at LIB43 SMITH, B. pass complete to SUMMERS, C. for 8 yards to the WCU49 (Ricky Schwarz;Antoine George).
3rd and 1 at WCU49 JENNINGS, R. rush for no gain to the WCU49 (Justin Collins).
4th and 1 at WCU49 SMITH, B. rush for no gain to the WCU49, fumble by SMITH, B. recovered by LIB BISHOP, D. at LIB48.



Total 8 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 4:19

 

 

 

 

Liberty at 14:43
1st and 10 at LIB14 LIBERTY drive start at 14:43.
1st and 10 at LIB14 TERRELL, Z. rush for 15 yards to the LIB29, 1ST DOWN LIB (Keanon Orr).
1st and 10 at LIB29 JENNINGS, R. rush for 2 yards to the LIB31 (Keanon Orr;Michael Shaw).
2nd and 8 at LIB31 JENNINGS, R. rush for 4 yards to the LIB35 (Q. Phillips;Darrel Gray).
3rd and 4 at LIB35 SMITH, B. pass complete to RASBERRY, C. for 7 yards to the LIB42, 1ST DOWN LIB (Q. Phillips;Michael Shaw).
1st and 10 at LIB42 SMITH, B. rush for 6 yards to the LIB48, out-of-bounds (Q. Phillips).
2nd and 4 at LIB48 TERRELL, Z. rush for 1 yard to the LIB49 (Gene Singletary), PENALTY LIB illegal shift 5 yards to the LIB43, NO

PLAY.
2nd and 9 at LIB43 SMITH, B. pass complete to SUMMERS, C. for 8 yards to the WCU49 (Ricky Schwarz;Antoine George).
3rd and 1 at WCU49 JENNINGS, R. rush for no gain to the WCU49 (Justin Collins).
4th and 1 at WCU49 SMITH, B. rush for no gain to the WCU49, fumble by SMITH, B. recovered by LIB BISHOP, D. at LIB48.
Total 8 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 4:19

Western Carolina at 10:24
1st and 10 at LIB48 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 10:24.
1st and 10 at LIB48 Quan Warley rush for 8 yards to the LIB40, fumble by Quan Warley recovered by LIB RICHARD, K. at LIB34.
Total 1 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Western Carolina at 10:24
1st and 10 at LIB48 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 10:24.
1st and 10 at LIB48 Quan Warley rush for 8 yards to the LIB40, fumble by Quan Warley recovered by LIB RICHARD, K. at LIB34.
Total 1 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Liberty at 10:16
1st and 10 at LIB34 LIBERTY drive start at 10:16.
1st and 10 at LIB34 PENALTY LIB false start 5 yards to the LIB29.
1st and 15 at LIB29 SMITH, B. pass complete to CRAWFORD, J. for 34 yards to the WCU37, 1ST DOWN LIB (Mitchell Bell).
1st and 10 at WCU37 SMITH, B. pass complete to BOLDEN, D. for 7 yards to the WCU30 (C.J. Johnson).
2nd and 3 at WCU30 PENALTY LIB false start (DAVIS, Z.) 5 yards to the WCU35.
2nd and 8 at WCU35 SMITH, B. pass complete to BROWN, M. for 15 yards to the WCU20, 1ST DOWN LIB (John Julien).
1st and 10 at WCU20 JENNINGS, R. rush for 5 yards to the WCU15 (Brandon Vaught).
2nd and 5 at WCU15 SMITH, B. pass complete to CRAWFORD, J. for 2 yards to the WCU13 (John Julien).
3rd and 3 at WCU13 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to CRAWFORD, J..
4th and 3 at WCU13 SHIPPS, B. field goal attempt from 30 BLOCKED, recovered by WCU Chris Everett at WCU16 spot at WCU16,

clock 05:47 (blocked by Chris Everett), TEAM for 4 yards to the WCU20.
Total 7 plays, 53 yardsTime of Possession: 4:29

Liberty at 10:16
1st and 10 at LIB34 LIBERTY drive start at 10:16.
1st and 10 at LIB34 PENALTY LIB false start 5 yards to the LIB29.
1st and 15 at LIB29 SMITH, B. pass complete to CRAWFORD, J. for 34 yards to the WCU37, 1ST DOWN LIB (Mitchell Bell).
1st and 10 at WCU37 SMITH, B. pass complete to BOLDEN, D. for 7 yards to the WCU30 (C.J. Johnson).
2nd and 3 at WCU30 PENALTY LIB false start (DAVIS, Z.) 5 yards to the WCU35.
2nd and 8 at WCU35 SMITH, B. pass complete to BROWN, M. for 15 yards to the WCU20, 1ST DOWN LIB (John Julien).
1st and 10 at WCU20 JENNINGS, R. rush for 5 yards to the WCU15 (Brandon Vaught).
2nd and 5 at WCU15 SMITH, B. pass complete to CRAWFORD, J. for 2 yards to the WCU13 (John Julien).
3rd and 3 at WCU13 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to CRAWFORD, J..
4th and 3 at WCU13 SHIPPS, B. field goal attempt from 30 BLOCKED, recovered by WCU Chris Everett at WCU16 spot at WCU16,

clock 05:47 (blocked by Chris Everett), TEAM for 4 yards to the WCU20.
Total 7 plays, 53 yardsTime of Possession: 4:29

Western Carolina at 05:47
1st and 10 at WCU20 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 9 yards to the WCU29 (BANNON, P.).
2nd and 1 at WCU29 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Donald James.
3rd and 1 at WCU29 Jayson Williams rush for loss of 4 yards to the WCU25 (BROWN, C.).
4th and 5 at WCU25 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the WCU20.
4th and 10 at WCU20 Blake Cain punt 45 yards to the LIB35, BOLDEN, D. return 10 yards to the LIB45 (Ibn Ali;Donald James).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Western Carolina at 05:47
1st and 10 at WCU20 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 9 yards to the WCU29 (BANNON, P.).
2nd and 1 at WCU29 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Donald James.
3rd and 1 at WCU29 Jayson Williams rush for loss of 4 yards to the WCU25 (BROWN, C.).
4th and 5 at WCU25 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the WCU20.
4th and 10 at WCU20 Blake Cain punt 45 yards to the LIB35, BOLDEN, D. return 10 yards to the LIB45 (Ibn Ali;Donald James).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Liberty at 04:10
1st and 10 at LIB45 LIBERTY drive start at 04:10.
1st and 10 at LIB45 JENNINGS, R. rush for 2 yards to the LIB47 (Jeff Bradley).
2nd and 8 at LIB47 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to CRAWFORD, J..



3rd and 8 at LIB47 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to BOLDEN, D., PENALTY WCU roughing passer (Chris Collins) 15 yards to the
WCU38, 1ST DOWN LIB, NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at WCU38 TERRELL, Z. rush for 2 yards to the WCU36 (Chris Collins;Q. Phillips).
2nd and 8 at WCU36 TERRELL, Z. rush for 6 yards to the WCU30 (John Julien).
3rd and 2 at WCU30 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 02:25.
3rd and 2 at WCU30 JENNINGS, R. rush for no gain to the WCU30 (Q. Phillips;Elsmore Gabriel).
4th and 2 at WCU30 Timeout Liberty, clock 02:05.
4th and 2 at WCU30 TERRELL, Z. rush for 23 yards to the WCU7, fumble forced by Chris Collins, fumble by TERRELL, Z. recovered by

LIB TERRELL, Z. at WCU7, 1ST DOWN LIB.
1st and GOAL at WCU07 JENNINGS, R. rush for 3 yards to the WCU4 (Michael Shaw).
2nd and GOAL at WCU04 JENNINGS, R. rush for loss of 7 yards to the WCU11 (Jeff Bradley;Adrian McLeod), PENALTY LIB holding declined.
3rd and GOAL at WCU11 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to RASBERRY, C., dropped pass.
4th and GOAL at WCU11 SHIPPS, B. field goal attempt from 27 GOOD, clock 00:33.
1st and GOAL at LIB30 BEVINS, M. kickoff 52 yards to the WCU18, Adam Hearns return 15 yards to the WCU33 (QUARLES, W.).
Total 10 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 3:37

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.Blake Bostic kickoff 42 yards to the LIB3, BOLDEN, D. return 28 yards to the LIB31 (Abram Scott;Chris
Collins), PENALTY LIB illegal block 17 yards to the LIB14, 1st and 10, LIB ball on LIB14.
 

 

Liberty 6-7 Western Carolina

Western Carolina at 00:27
1st and 10 at WCU33 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 00:27.
1st and 10 at WCU33 Andy Horn pass complete to Jayson Williams for 2 yards to the WCU35 (HICKS, K.).
2nd and 8 at WCU35 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Marquel Pittman (CALVARY, P.), QB hurry by JACOBS, T..
3rd and 8 at WCU35 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 00:3.
3rd and 8 at WCU35 Andy Horn pass complete to Jayson Williams for 20 yards to the LIB45, 1ST DOWN WCU (TORRENCE, T.).
1st and 10 at LIB45 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:27

Western Carolina at 00:27
1st and 10 at WCU33 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 00:27.
1st and 10 at WCU33 Andy Horn pass complete to Jayson Williams for 2 yards to the WCU35 (HICKS, K.).
2nd and 8 at WCU35 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Marquel Pittman (CALVARY, P.), QB hurry by JACOBS, T..
3rd and 8 at WCU35 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 00:3.
3rd and 8 at WCU35 Andy Horn pass complete to Jayson Williams for 20 yards to the LIB45, 1ST DOWN WCU (TORRENCE, T.).
1st and 10 at LIB45 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:27

Liberty at 14:54
1st and 10 at LIB14 LIBERTY drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at LIB14 JENNINGS, R. rush for 38 yards to the WCU48, 1ST DOWN LIB (Darrel Gray).
1st and 10 at WCU48 SMITH, B. rush for 9 yards to the WCU39 (Ricky Schwarz;Chris Collins).
2nd and 1 at WCU39 SMITH, B. pass complete to RASBERRY, C. for 7 yards to the WCU32, 1ST DOWN LIB (Ricky Schwarz;Chris

Collins).
1st and 10 at WCU32 SMITH, B. rush for 6 yards to the WCU26 (C.J. Johnson).
2nd and 4 at WCU26 JENNINGS, R. rush for 2 yards to the WCU24 (Q. Phillips;Gene Singletary).
3rd and 2 at WCU24 TERRELL, Z. rush for 2 yards to the WCU22, 1ST DOWN LIB, out-of-bounds (Jenoris Darby).
1st and 10 at WCU22 SMITH, B. pass complete to TERRELL, Z. for 12 yards to the WCU10, 1ST DOWN LIB, out-of-bounds (Mitchell

Bell).
1st and GOAL at WCU10 JENNINGS, R. rush for 4 yards to the WCU6 (Chris Everett;Mitchell Bell).
2nd and GOAL at WCU06 JENNINGS, R. rush for no gain to the WCU6 (Gene Singletary;Jeff Bradley).
3rd and GOAL at WCU06 Timeout Liberty, clock 10:07.
3rd and GOAL at WCU06 TERRELL, Z. rush for no gain to the WCU6 (Chris Everett;Q. Phillips).
4th and GOAL at WCU06 SHIPPS, B. field goal attempt from 23 GOOD, clock 09:28, PENALTY WCU illegal participation 3 yards to the

WCU3, 1ST DOWN LIB, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at WCU03 JENNINGS, R. rush for no gain to the WCU3 (Elsmore Gabriel;Q. Phillips).
2nd and GOAL at WCU03 BOLDEN, D. rush for 3 yards to the WCU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:44.
1st and GOAL at WCU03 SHIPPS, B. kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at LIB30 BEVINS, M. kickoff 70 yards to the WCU0, Adam Hearns return 20 yards to the WCU20 (ROGERS, E.), PENALTY

LIB offside 5 yards to the WCU25, 1st and 10, WCU ball on WCU25.
Total 12 plays, 86 yardsTime of Possession: 6:10

Liberty 13-7 Western Carolina

Western Carolina at 08:40
1st and 10 at WCU25 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 08:40.
1st and 10 at WCU25 Quan Warley rush for 9 yards to the WCU34 (GREISER, R.).
2nd and 1 at WCU34 Quan Warley rush for 3 yards to the WCU37, 1ST DOWN WCU (HURSKY, N.;BROWN, C.).
1st and 10 at WCU37 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 5 yards to the WCU42 (GREISER, R.).
2nd and 5 at WCU42 Quan Warley rush for 3 yards to the WCU45 (RICHARD, K.).
3rd and 2 at WCU45 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 12 yards to the LIB43, 1ST DOWN WCU (BROWN, C.).
1st and 10 at LIB43 Andy Horn pass complete to Adam Hearns for 12 yards to the LIB31, 1ST DOWN WCU (GREISER, R.;BROWN,

C.).
1st and 10 at LIB31 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 05:21.



1st and 10 at LIB31 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 1 yard to the LIB30, fumble forced by CHILDRESS, I., fumble by
Donald James recovered by WCU TEAM at LIB29, out-of-bounds.

2nd and 8 at LIB29 Andy Horn sacked for loss of 11 yards to the LIB40 (CHILDRESS, I.), fumble by Andy Horn recovered by LIB
BROWN, C. at WCU49.

Total 8 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

 

 

 

 

 

Western Carolina at 08:40
1st and 10 at WCU25 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 08:40.
1st and 10 at WCU25 Quan Warley rush for 9 yards to the WCU34 (GREISER, R.).
2nd and 1 at WCU34 Quan Warley rush for 3 yards to the WCU37, 1ST DOWN WCU (HURSKY, N.;BROWN, C.).
1st and 10 at WCU37 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 5 yards to the WCU42 (GREISER, R.).
2nd and 5 at WCU42 Quan Warley rush for 3 yards to the WCU45 (RICHARD, K.).
3rd and 2 at WCU45 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 12 yards to the LIB43, 1ST DOWN WCU (BROWN, C.).
1st and 10 at LIB43 Andy Horn pass complete to Adam Hearns for 12 yards to the LIB31, 1ST DOWN WCU (GREISER, R.;BROWN,

C.).
1st and 10 at LIB31 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 05:21.
1st and 10 at LIB31 Andy Horn pass complete to Donald James for 1 yard to the LIB30, fumble forced by CHILDRESS, I., fumble by

Donald James recovered by WCU TEAM at LIB29, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 8 at LIB29 Andy Horn sacked for loss of 11 yards to the LIB40 (CHILDRESS, I.), fumble by Andy Horn recovered by LIB

BROWN, C. at WCU49.
Total 8 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

Liberty at 04:57
1st and 10 at WCU49 LIBERTY drive start at 04:57.
1st and 10 at WCU49 Timeout Liberty, clock 04:57.
1st and 10 at WCU49 SMITH, B. pass complete to TERRELL, Z. for 1 yard to the WCU48 (Antoine George;Chris Collins).
2nd and 9 at WCU48 JENNINGS, R. rush for 5 yards to the WCU43 (Q. Phillips;Justin Collins).
3rd and 4 at WCU43 SMITH, B. pass complete to HAYES, B.J. for 19 yards to the WCU24, 1ST DOWN LIB (Chris Everett).
1st and 10 at WCU24 SMITH, B. pass complete to CRAWFORD, J. for 8 yards to the WCU16 (Darrel Gray).
2nd and 2 at WCU16 JENNINGS, R. rush for 5 yards to the WCU11, 1ST DOWN LIB (John Julien).
1st and 10 at WCU11 SMITH, B. rush for 7 yards to the WCU4 (Brandon Vaught).
2nd and 3 at WCU04 TERRELL, Z. rush for 2 yards to the WCU2 (Antoine George;Mitchell Bell).
3rd and 1 at WCU02 SMITH, B. rush for 2 yards to the WCU0, 1ST DOWN LIB, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:45.
1st and GOAL at WCU03 SHIPPS, B. kick attempt failed (blocked) (blocked by Adrian McLeod).
1st and GOAL at LIB30 BEVINS, M. kickoff 68 yards to the WCU2, Adam Hearns return 17 yards to the WCU19 (BALDE, M.;HAYES, B.J.).
Total 8 plays, 49 yardsTime of Possession: 4:12

Liberty 19-7 Western Carolina

Western Carolina at 00:38
1st and 10 at WCU19 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 00:38.
1st and 10 at WCU19 Quan Warley rush for 3 yards to the WCU22 (HURSKY, N.).

Western Carolina at 00:38
1st and 10 at WCU19 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 00:38.
1st and 10 at WCU19 Quan Warley rush for 3 yards to the WCU22 (HURSKY, N.).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 7 at WCU22 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 7 at WCU22 Andy Horn pass complete to Marquel Pittman for 78 yards to the LIB0, 1ST DOWN WCU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

14:46.
1st and GOAL at LIB03 Blake Bostic kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at WCU30 Blake Bostic kickoff 66 yards to the LIB4, CRAWFORD, J. return 51 yards to the WCU45 (Ricky Schwarz).
Total 2 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Liberty 19-13 Western Carolina

Liberty at 14:35
1st and 10 at WCU45 LIBERTY drive start at 14:35.
1st and 10 at WCU45 SMITH, B. pass complete to JENNINGS, R. for 1 yard to the WCU44 (Gene Singletary).
2nd and 9 at WCU44 SMITH, B. pass complete to TERRELL, Z. for 5 yards to the WCU39 (Adrian McLeod).
3rd and 4 at WCU39 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to TERRELL, Z. (Darrel Gray).
4th and 4 at WCU39 LARSSON, M. punt 39 yards to the WCU0, touchback, PENALTY LIB illegal formation 5 yards to the WCU25, 1st

and 10, WCU ball on WCU25.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Liberty at 14:35
1st and 10 at WCU45 LIBERTY drive start at 14:35.
1st and 10 at WCU45 SMITH, B. pass complete to JENNINGS, R. for 1 yard to the WCU44 (Gene Singletary).
2nd and 9 at WCU44 SMITH, B. pass complete to TERRELL, Z. for 5 yards to the WCU39 (Adrian McLeod).
3rd and 4 at WCU39 SMITH, B. pass incomplete to TERRELL, Z. (Darrel Gray).
4th and 4 at WCU39 LARSSON, M. punt 39 yards to the WCU0, touchback, PENALTY LIB illegal formation 5 yards to the WCU25, 1st

and 10, WCU ball on WCU25.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Western Carolina at 13:00



1st and 10 at WCU25 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 13:00.
1st and 10 at WCU25 Quan Warley rush for 4 yards to the WCU29 (RICHARD, K.).
2nd and 6 at WCU29 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for 11 yards to the WCU40, 1ST DOWN WCU (ROCCO, C.;BROWN, C.).
1st and 10 at WCU40 Andy Horn pass complete to Adam Hearns for 9 yards to the WCU49 (GREISER, R.).
2nd and 1 at WCU49 Adam Hearns rush for 5 yards to the LIB46, 1ST DOWN WCU, out-of-bounds (ROCCO, C.).
1st and 10 at LIB46 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Quan Warley, dropped pass, PENALTY LIB personal foul (HICKS, K.) 15 yards to

the LIB31, 1ST DOWN WCU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at LIB31 Quan Warley rush for 8 yards to the LIB23 (HURSKY, N.;ROCCO, C.).
2nd and 2 at LIB23 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Marquel Pittman.
3rd and 2 at LIB23 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 09:51.
3rd and 2 at LIB23 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for loss of 3 yards to the LIB26 (HURSKY, N.).
4th and 5 at LIB26 Andy Horn pass complete to Adam Hearns for 19 yards to the LIB7, 1ST DOWN WCU (TORRENCE, T.).
1st and GOAL at LIB07 Andy Horn sacked for loss of 9 yards to the LIB16 (BROWN, C.).
2nd and GOAL at LIB16 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the LIB21.
2nd and GOAL at LIB21 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Donald James (CHILDRESS, I.).
3rd and GOAL at LIB21 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Donald James (HICKS, K.).
4th and GOAL at LIB21 Blake Bostic field goal attempt from 38 GOOD, clock 07:12.
1st and GOAL at WCU30 Blake Bostic kickoff 69 yards to the LIB1, CRAWFORD, J. return 31 yards to the LIB32 (Kurt Clouden;Abram

Scott).
Total 12 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 5:48

 

 

Liberty 19-16 Western Carolina

Liberty at 06:59
1st and 10 at LIB32 LIBERTY drive start at 06:59.
1st and 10 at LIB32 JENNINGS, R. rush for 8 yards to the LIB40 (Brandon Vaught).
2nd and 2 at LIB40 JENNINGS, R. rush for 4 yards to the LIB44, 1ST DOWN LIB (Chris Collins).
1st and 10 at LIB44 SMITH, B. pass complete to CRAWFORD, J. for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Darrel Gray).
2nd and 4 at LIB50 JENNINGS, R. rush for 2 yards to the WCU48 (Adrian McLeod).
3rd and 2 at WCU48 JENNINGS, R. rush for 1 yard to the WCU47 (Q. Phillips;John Julien).
4th and 1 at WCU47 PENALTY LIB delay of game 5 yards to the LIB48.
4th and 6 at LIB48 LARSSON, M. punt 42 yards to the WCU10, Adam Hearns return -1 yards to the WCU9 (BISHOP, D.).
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

Liberty at 06:59
1st and 10 at LIB32 LIBERTY drive start at 06:59.
1st and 10 at LIB32 JENNINGS, R. rush for 8 yards to the LIB40 (Brandon Vaught).
2nd and 2 at LIB40 JENNINGS, R. rush for 4 yards to the LIB44, 1ST DOWN LIB (Chris Collins).
1st and 10 at LIB44 SMITH, B. pass complete to CRAWFORD, J. for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Darrel Gray).
2nd and 4 at LIB50 JENNINGS, R. rush for 2 yards to the WCU48 (Adrian McLeod).
3rd and 2 at WCU48 JENNINGS, R. rush for 1 yard to the WCU47 (Q. Phillips;John Julien).
4th and 1 at WCU47 PENALTY LIB delay of game 5 yards to the LIB48.
4th and 6 at LIB48 LARSSON, M. punt 42 yards to the WCU10, Adam Hearns return -1 yards to the WCU9 (BISHOP, D.).
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

Western Carolina at 03:34
1st and 10 at WCU09 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 03:34.
1st and 10 at WCU09 Andy Horn pass complete to Adam Hearns for 7 yards to the WCU16 (TORRENCE, T.).
2nd and 3 at WCU16 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Andrew Rogers, dropped pass.
3rd and 3 at WCU16 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Donald James.
4th and 3 at WCU16 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for 6 yards to the WCU22, 1ST DOWN WCU (TORRENCE, T.).
1st and 10 at WCU22 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns, PENALTY LIB pass interference (HICKS, K.) 15 yards to the WCU37,

1ST DOWN WCU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at WCU37 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for 4 yards to the WCU41 (CALVARY, P.).
2nd and 6 at WCU41 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Kyle Garland (GREISER, R.).
3rd and 6 at WCU41 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Quan Warley, dropped pass.
4th and 6 at WCU41 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 01:39.
4th and 6 at WCU41 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns.
Total 8 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58

Western Carolina at 03:34
1st and 10 at WCU09 WESTERN CAROLINA drive start at 03:34.
1st and 10 at WCU09 Andy Horn pass complete to Adam Hearns for 7 yards to the WCU16 (TORRENCE, T.).
2nd and 3 at WCU16 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Andrew Rogers, dropped pass.
3rd and 3 at WCU16 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Donald James.
4th and 3 at WCU16 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for 6 yards to the WCU22, 1ST DOWN WCU (TORRENCE, T.).
1st and 10 at WCU22 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns, PENALTY LIB pass interference (HICKS, K.) 15 yards to the WCU37,

1ST DOWN WCU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at WCU37 Andy Horn pass complete to Quan Warley for 4 yards to the WCU41 (CALVARY, P.).
2nd and 6 at WCU41 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Kyle Garland (GREISER, R.).
3rd and 6 at WCU41 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Quan Warley, dropped pass.
4th and 6 at WCU41 Timeout Western Carolina, clock 01:39.
4th and 6 at WCU41 Andy Horn pass incomplete to Adam Hearns.
Total 8 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58



 

 

Liberty at 01:36
1st and 10 at WCU41 LIBERTY drive start at 01:36.
1st and 10 at WCU41 TEAM rush for no gain to the WCU41.
2nd and 10 at WCU41 TEAM rush for loss of 4 yards to the WCU45.
3rd and 14 at WCU45 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the WCU48.
4th and 17 at WCU48 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Liberty 19-16 Western Carolina


